operating expenses. In FY 2013, the Postal Service made a $1.3 billion adjustment to total
Market Dominant revenue to recognize revenue omitted from a recalculation of the usage
of Forever stamps included in Postage in the Hands of the Public during the past years.

7   FY 2014 FINANCIAL ANALYSIS REPORT

There was no similar extraordinary adjustment in FY 2014. For comparison purposes, in
the FY 2013 column in Table II-1 below, this $1.3 billion adjustment is subtracted from
operating revenue and added back after the Net Income (Loss) from Operations to
reconcile the Net Loss reported in the Postal Service FY 2014 Form 10-K. Operating
expenses are adjusted to exclude the payment to the RHBF and the non-cash adjustments
to the workers’ compensation liability. However, those adjustments and expenses are
properly recognized as accounting entries; they are broken out to show an in-depth
analysis of the financial results for FY 2014. Table II-1 represents the Commission’s Income
Statement breakdown.

Table II-1
Postal Service Income Statement Restated to Facilitate Analysis, FY 2014 and FY 2013

($ Millions)

FY 2014 FY 2013 Variance
FY 2014

Plan
Variance
from Plan

Operating revenue as reported by the Postal
Service

$67,831  $67,318  $513  $67,980  $(149)

Less: Adjustment for postage related to
Forever stamps

–   (1,316) 1,316  –

Net Operating Revenue 67,831  66,002  1,829  67,980  (149)

Operating expense as reported by the Postal
Service

73,178  72,128  1,050  72,362  816

Less: statutory accrual into RHBF (5,700) (5,600) (100) (5,700) –

Non-cash change to workers’ compensation
liability

(1,182)  311   (1,493)  -  (1,182)

Net Operating Expense   66,296 66,839  (543) 66,662  (366)

Interest income  24   24  (0) 23   1

Interest expense  184   191  (7) 194   (10)

Net Income (Loss) from Operations   1,375  (1,004)   2,379   1,147   228

Adjustment for postage related to Forever
stamps

– 1,316   (1,316)  – –

Statutory accrual into RHBF 5,700  5,600   100   5,700  –

Non-cash change to workers’ compensation
liability

1,182   (311) 1,493  – 1,182

Net Loss  $(5,507) $(4,977)  $(530) $(4,553)  $(954)

Source: Postal Service National Trial Balance, September 2014, November 24, 2014; Postal Service National Trial Balance, September 2013,
November 15, 2013; Postal Service FY 2014 Integrated Financial Plan, November 25, 2013.

The Postal Service recorded a net operating income of almost $1.4 billion in FY 2014. This
is $2.4 billion higher than the operating loss of $1 billion recorded in FY 2013. Revenue
increases of $1.8 billion resulted from the Market Dominant6 and Competitive products
price7 increases in addition to an exigent rate surcharge8 on Market Dominant prices.